

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Commonwealth Transportation Board

Aubrey L. Layne, Jr. Chairman 1401 East Broad Street Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 786-2701 Fax: (804) 786-2940

Agenda item #8

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

September 16, 2015

MOTION

<u>Made By:</u> Mr. Connors, <u>Seconded By:</u> Mr. Kasprowicz <u>Action:</u> Motion Carried, Unanimously

<u>Title: Transfer of Transportation Enhancement Funds</u> <u>in the Town of West Point</u>

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board (CTB) has approved \$1,319,519 in federal Transportation Enhancement Funds for the Town of West Point River Trail and Historic Walk, of which \$392,407 remains after project completion; and

WHEREAS, CTB Policy entitled "Policy for Selection of Transportation Alternatives Projects and Process for Transportation Enhancement/Transportation Alternatives Program De-allocation, Project Transfer, and Inactive Projects" dated July 17, 2013 establishes the process to transfer Transportation Enhancement/Transportation Alternatives (TE/TA) funds to other TE/TA projects; and

WHEREAS, the Town of West Point has requested that the Town's Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Program Elementary and Middle Schools sidewalk project (UPC 102826) be designated as a Transportation Enhancement/Transportation Alternatives project and that a portion of the remaining funds on the completed West Point River Trail and Historic Walk Enhancement Program project be transferred to the Town of West Point's sidewalk project; and

WHEREAS, the transfer of \$135,115 in TE Funds from the West Point River Trail and Historic Walk to the West Point Sidewalk Construction Project would, along with other sources of funding, complete funding for the sidewalk project. Resolution of the Board Transfer of Transportation Enhancement Funds in the Town of West Point September 16, 2015 Page Two

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the CTB approves the designation of the West Point SRTS project as a Transportation Enhancement/Transportation Alternatives project and that \$135,115 in Enhancement Allocation from the now-completed West Point River Trail and Historic Walk Project be transferred to the West Point Sidewalk Construction Project.

###